Upon revocation the State of Alaska application for selection made under the Alaska Statehood Act and the Alaska National Interest Lands Conservation Act becomes effective without further action by the State, if such land is otherwise available. Otherwise the land in the revocation will be subject to the terms and conditions of Public Land Order No. 5186, as amended, and any other withdrawal, applications, or segregation of record.

Order

By virtue of the authority vested in the Secretary of the Interior by section 204 of the Federal Land Policy and Management Act of 1976, 43 U.S.C. 1714 (2000), it is ordered as follows:

1. Public Land Order No. 3708, as modified by Public Land Order No. 6709, which withdrew public land from all forms of appropriation under the public land laws, including the mining laws, but not from leasing under the mineral leasing laws, is hereby revoked only insofar as it affects the following described land:

Fairbanks Meridian

T. 2 N., R. 2 E.,

sec. 20, commencing at the closing Corner marked by a 21/2" aluminum cap on an aluminum pipe stamped E-ES-MS2008 and being on the south boundary of sec. 20, T. 2 N., R. 2 E., and common to the north boundary of Mineral Survey No. 2008; proceed N 0° 10′ 01″ W along the west boundary of Tract C-3 as depicted on the Alaska State Cadastral Survey Plat filed May 24, 1994 as Instrument Number 94-72 in Fairbanks Recording District a distance of 1,455 feet to the True Point of Beginning; then continue N 0° 10′ 01″ W along the west boundary of Tract C–3 approximately 588 feet to an additional closing corner of Sec. 20 marked by an aluminum cap on an aluminum pipe stamped CC S 20, 4473-S 1993, Corner #1; then proceed N 0°10′46" W along the aforementioned Tract C-3 a distance of about 2,950 feet to the E 1/16 corner common to secs. 17 and 20 marked by BLM with a brass cap in 1966 and 1987, Corner #2; then proceed along the section line common to secs. 17 and 20 approximately 660 feet to a point marked by an aluminum cap on an aluminum pipe stamped 17/20 EW Property Corner ¹/₆₄ NOAA 705–S; then continue west along the section line approximately 155 feet to a point that has been flagged and is located approximately 144 feet east of an existing power line at approximate latitude 64° 59.610′, longitude 147° 23.151', Corner #3; then proceed S 03° 21' 32" W approximately 2,362 feet to a point, Corner #4; then proceed S 40° 06' 01" E approximately 1,540 feet to the True Point of Beginning. The area described contains approximately 63 acres.

2. The State of Alaska application for selection made under Section 6(a) of the Alaska Statehood Act of July 7, 1958, 48 U.S.C. note prec. 21 (2000), and under Section 906(e) of the Alaska National Interest Lands Conservation Act. 43 U.S.C. 1635(e) (2000), becomes effective without further action by the State upon publication of this Public Land Order in the **Federal Register**, if such land is otherwise available. Land selected by, but not conveyed to, the State will be subject to Public Land Order No. 5186, as amended, and any other withdrawal or segregation of record.

Dated: December 10, 2007.

C. Stephen Allred,

Assistant Secretary—Land and Minerals Management.

[FR Doc. E7-24560 Filed 12-18-07; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 4310-JA-P

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR

Bureau of Land Management

[NM-220-1430-ET; NMNM 66022]

Public Land Order No. 7686: Extension of Public Land Order No. 6675; New Mexico

AGENCY: Bureau of Land Management, Interior.

ACTION: Public land order.

SUMMARY: This order extends the duration of the withdrawal created by Public Land Order No. 6675 for an additional 20-year period. This extension is necessary to continue the protection of the Bureau of Land Management's Quartzite and County Line Recreational Sites along the Rio Grande in Taos and Rio Arriba Counties.

DATES: Effective Date: May 6, 2008.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: Lora Yonemoto, BLM Taos Field Office, 226 Cruz Alta Road, Taos, New Mexico 87571, 505-751-4709.

Order

By virtue of the authority vested in the Secretary of the Interior by Section 204 of the Federal Land Policy and Management Act of 1976, 43 U.S.C. 1714 (2000), it is ordered as follows:

1. Public Land Order No. 6675 (53 FR 16269), which withdrew 264.39 acres of public lands from settlement, sale, location or entry under the general land laws including the mining laws to protect the recreational values and Federal investment in improvements at the Fishing Hole Recreational Site (now named Quartzite) and County Line Recreational Sites, is hereby extended for an additional 20-year period.

2. Public Land Order No. 6675 will expire on May 5, 2028, unless, as a result of a review conducted prior to the expiration date pursuant to Section 204(f) of the Federal Land Policy and Management Act of 1976, 43 U.S.C. 1714(f) (2000), the Secretary determines that the withdrawal shall be extended.

Dated: November 13, 2007.

C. Stephen Allred,

Assistant Secretary—Land and Minerals Management.

[FR Doc. E7–24558 Filed 12–18–07; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 4310-FB-P

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR

Bureau of Land Management

[NV-020-5870-EU; N-66141; 8-08807; TAS: 14X5260]

Notice of Realty ACTION: Direct (Non-Competitive) Sale of Public Land and Opening Order in Humboldt County, Nevada

AGENCY: Bureau of Land Management,

Interior.

ACTION: Notice of Realty Action.

SUMMARY: One parcel of public land (Parcel N-66141), located southwest of Winnemucca, Nevada and approximately 177.31 acres, has been examined and found suitable for disposal utilizing direct sale procedures. The authority for the sale is found under Sections 203 and 209 of the Federal Land Policy and Management Act of 1976 (FLPMA), (43 U.S.C. 1713 and 1719).

A prior Notice of Realty Action (Notice) was published in the **Federal** Register on July 13, 2007, Volume 72, Number 134, Page 38612. That Notice contained an error in the legal description of the lands proposed for sale. This Notice serves to correct that error in the appropriate legal description to be offered for sale under N-66141.

DATES: Interested parties may submit comments to the Bureau of Land Management (BLM) regarding the proposed sale of the land until February 4, 2008.

ADDRESSES: Mail written comments to the BLM Field Manager, Winnemucca Field Office, 5100 East Winnemucca Blvd., Winnemucca, NV 89445.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: Lewis Trout, (775) 623-1500.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: Parcel N-66141 is located approximately six miles west of the city of Winnemucca, Nevada, west of Airport Road, south of and adjacent to the Union Pacific